7. A cost-benefit- analysis for the subproject was undertaken to determine the subproject’s
financial viability. The main viability parameters used are FIRR and FNPV for financial analysis.
The subproject is financially viable if FIRR is greater than the weighted average cost of capital
WACC at 3.3%, and FNPV is positive. In the financial analysis, net revenues were compared
with capital and O&M costs and the resulting net cash flows were discounted at the WACC. The
subprojects were subjected to sensitivity analysis to assess the effects of adverse
circumstances on viability. The sensitivity scenarios for the financial analysis include: a 20%
increase in capital cost, a 20% increase in O&M cost, a 20% decrease in revenues and 1-year
delay of project completion.

8. The results of the analysis show that subproject is financially viable with FIRR at 3.4%
and FNPV of Sum 123 million. Financial sensitivity scenarios showed that the subproject is the
most sensitive to reduction of revenue. Under other scenarios, the subproject remained
relatively robust. The combined results are given in Table 2.

Table 2: Summary Economic and Financial Analysis Results

Particulars Change FIRR FNPV FIRR SV
Base Case  3.4% 123
Investment Cost +20% 2.3% - 2 640 1.0%
O&M Cost +20% 2.7% - 1 385 1.6%
Revenues -20% 1.1% - 4 459 0.5%
Implementation 1 yr delay 2.8% - 1 305 0.3%
SV = Switching Value

Sub-Project 4- Termez City Appraisal Report   August 2009

ADB TA: 7240-UZB: WSSSIP   55

9. Termez Vodokanal is projected to generate net income from 2016 and net cash is
projected to be positive during the projection period. Return on Net Fixed Assets will range from
1.83% to 33% from 2014 to 2020. DSR will be greater than 1.2 during the projection period.

D. Least-Cost Analysis

10. The least cost evaluation was most relevant for the evaluation of options for the
subproject (improving wastewater and sanitation services for Termez city). The choices of

[…]

discounted at the EOCC. In the financial analysis, net revenues were compared with capital

Sub-Project 1 – Damkhodja Appraisal Report   August 2009

ADB TA: 7240-UZB: WSSSIP  45

and O&M costs and the resulting net cash flows were discounted at the WACC. The
subprojects were subjected to sensitivity analysis to assess the effects of adverse
circumstances on viability. The sensitivity scenarios for the economic and financial analyses
include: a 20% increase in capital cost, a 20% increase in O&M cost, a 20% decrease in
benefit (revenues)
.
9. The results of the analysis show that the subproject is economically viable with BCR
at 1.1. EIRR is calculated at 15.3% and an ENPV of SUM 1 932 million for the base case.
The subproject is also found financially viable with FIRR at 6.6% and an FNPV of SUM 5
229 million. Economic and financial sensitivity scenarios showed that the subproject is the
most sensitive to reduction of benefits (revenue). Under other scenarios the subproject
remained relatively robust. The combined results are given in Table 2.

Table 2: Summary Economic and Financial Analysis Results

Particulars Change EIRR ENPV EIRR SV FIRR FNPV FIRR SV
Base Case   15.3% 1 932  6.6% 5 229
Investment Cost +20% 11.8% -119 19% 5.0% 3 127 41.9%
O&M Cost +20% 13.7% 966 41% 4.1% 1 174 26.4%
Benefit (Revenues) -20% 9.5% -1 471 11% 1.7% - 2 188 13.3%
Implementation 1 yr delay 12.1% 53 11% 5.1% 3 193  5.4%
SV = Switching Value

D. Average Incremental Cost and Cost Recovery

10. In assessing the appropriate water charge to attain the required level of cost
recovery, both average economic and financial incremental costs were calculated. AIC is an
approximation of long term marginal costs and AIEC is the appropriate target for tariff
setting. Subproject AIEC and AIFC are at Sum 35 and Sum 48 respectively.

11. Damkhodja IRTM is projected to generate net income and positive net cash flow
throughout the whole project period. Return on Net Fixed Assets will range from 2.6% to
20.5% from 2014 to 2020. DSR will be greater than 1.2 during the projection period.